#### Juried Exhibition of the Documentary Image August 6 to September 5, 2022

#### Jack Rosen Commemorative Showcase

<u>Jack Rosen 1923- 2006</u> was a New Hope resident who is honored in this exhibition. His documentation of life in New Hope and Bucks County is recognized for capturing the spirit of the times, especially in the 1970s through early 2000's. This exhibition on contemporary documentary photography honors his work and will be accompanied by a walking map to illustrate his presence in the community.

Application for this exhibition are about the documentary image. Subjects are not restricted to Bucks County or regional subjects.

**Exhibition Details**: Documentary Photography is the theme of this exhibition -Photography used to chronicle events, scenes or environments and relevant to historical events, signs of the times and everyday life. By definition the images avoid pictorial manipulation and enhancement. In contemporary photography both film images and digital images are appropriate.

**Eligibility:** The exhibition is open to photographers working in film or digital format. All works must be for sale or available by commission. New Hope Arts retains 35% commission of the retail price set by the artist on all sales.

**Application Procedure:** Each application must be accompanied by a \$25 (for members) \$35 for non-members) non-refundable application fee. Please make checks payable to New Hope Arts or use PayPal on our website page.

**Submission:** Each artist may submit up to 4 images for consideration. All images are to be submitted digitally, with minimum DPI of 240, not greater than 300 DPI. Maximum pixels should be 1000 on the longest side. All cd's/email apps. should include the application form, current resume, artist statement. We encourage application by email using the email address <u>newhopeartsorg@gmail.com</u>. A check for the application fee can be mailed or paid by PayPal on the website page for the exhibition.

**If you are submitting by CD** please clearly identify your CD and the order of images on the application. All mailed applications must include a self-addressed postage paid envelope if the artist requests materials returned.

Materials representing accepted work will be retained by New Hope Arts for publicity and marketing purposes.

Accepted entries will be notified by email on or before July 25, 2022. All photography should be display ready – with appropriate mounted and /or framing including hanging wire or other apparatus.

**Delivery:** Artists are responsible for delivering and picking up work or postage or shipping fees to and from the exhibition. Delivery instructions will sent upon notification of acceptance.

\*Liability: While all reasonable care and precautions are taken in handling and installing art works, New Hope Arts will not be responsible for retail value replacement for any entry. New Hope Arts advises all artists to insure their artwork. Participation in the exhibition entry process constitutes an understanding and acceptance of the condition set forth.

## JUROR: MELVIN EVANS

Melvin Evans has been a photojournalist for over 47 years. Mel's photographs have been published in newspapers, magazines and websites in the US and around the world. After retiring in 2017 after nearly 20 years as a staff photo grapher with the Associated Press, Mel continues to work on editorial and comm ercial assignments, while pursuing his first photographic love for Large Format fine art photography. Mel lives in Newtown, Pennsylvania, with his wife Woon-Ok Kim and their dog EmmyLou.

## Exhibition Schedule:

Application deadline: July 10, 2022 Notification of Acceptance: July 25, 2022 Delivery at NHA: or by appointment. Specific information about delivery and pick up will be included in acceptance notice. Delivery Dates: August 1-4 Exhibition Saturday August 6 through Monday September 5, 2022

**Marketing:** NHArts actively markets the exhibition and the show is featured in regional publications and through the website, posters, signage, newsletters and thousands of announcements distributed throughout the region. Posters, on line invitations and postcards are made available to participating artists.

For more information: <u>newhopeartsorg@gmail.com</u> 215-862-9606.

# **Documentary Photography Exhibition**

Applications with images may be emailed, mailed to or dropped off at: New Hope Arts Center 2 Stockton Ave. New Hope, PA 18938 EMAIL TO: newhopeartsorg@gmail.com

# Entry fee - \$25 for members, \$35 for non-members payable on line / by mail

Artist Name:				
Address:				
Phone:				
Email:				
Web Site:				
Title		Dimension	Medium	** Retail Price
1.				
1D.		detail		
2. 2D				
2D		detail		
3.				
3D		detail		

\* 35% commission of the retail price provided by the artist is retained by New Hope Arts for a sale. Any other arrangements of sale must be in writing. I acknowledge this agreement. (Please check here). Note any special needs for the installation or assembly

- All works must be for sale or offered by commission (hired commissions as result of NHA Exposure Exhibit are expected to pay 35% commission to NHA)
- All works must be delivered suitable for installation
- NHARTS reserves the right to refuse works that are different from images submitted
- Accepted artists will be informed of delivery and pick up dates via email

Images of accepted works will be retained by NHA for promotion and press during the exhibition **Checklist - I have included:** \_ application \_ resume \_ artist statement \_ application fee or online payment \_ disc